baseline), compared to 4,500/year under 78% ART coverage (Figure 3).

Figure 3. Annual epidemiological impacts on key indicators of the HIV epidemic with (A) 78% ART

coverage and (B) 95% ART coverage

Summary

If we maintain ART retention at current levels (resulting in 78% coverage overall), compared to baseline,

scaling up all interventions will add an incremental cost of R58bn (10%) over 20 years and avert 89,000

(8%) AIDS deaths, 700,000 HIV infections (23% of all predicted infections), and save 3.8 million life years

(10% of all predicted life years lost to AIDS) (Table 6).

In contrast, achieving a 95% ART coverage will cost substantially more (R117bn in the constrained, R140bn

in the unconstrained scenario), but have significantly larger impacts on AIDS deaths (186,000 averted, or

17% of all predicted AIDS deaths), HIV infections (2.1 million averted, or 66% of predicted HIV infections),

and life years saved (7.1 million, or 18%). The cost per life year saved under 78% ART coverage

unconstrained scenario is R15,261/ life year saved, while under 95% ART coverage it is R16,539/ life year

saved (constrained scenario) and R19,668/ life year saved (unconstrained scenario).

Table 6. Summary of incremental impacts and cost-effectiveness over 20 years (2021-2040)

Baseline (2021-40)

Total cost of the HIV programme, billions ZAR 601

New HIV infections, millions 3.1

AIDS deaths, thousands 1,093

Life years lost to AIDS, millions 38.8

 78% ART coverage 95% ART coverage

Incremental cost to the HIV programme, billions ZAR

Constrained scenario n/a 117 (+19%)

Unconstrained scenario 58 (+10%) 140 (+23%)

HIV infections averted, millions

Constrained scenario n/a 2.1 (-66%)

Unconstrained scenario 0.7 (-23%) 2.1 (-66%)

AIDS deaths averted, thousands

Constrained scenario n/a 186 (-17%)

Unconstrained scenario 89 (-8%) 187 (-17%)

Life years saved, millions

Constrained scenario n/a 7.1 (-18%)

Unconstrained scenario 3.8 (-10%) 7.1 (-18%)

Cost per life year saved (ZAR)

Constrained scenario n/a 16,539

Unconstrained scenario 15,261 19,668

Our findings need to be interpreted alongside a number of limitations in our methodology. Most

importantly, as mentioned, in our 95% coverage scenario we did not incorporate individual

interventions know to achieve the necessary levels of 99% retention after initiation- we simply tested

what the impact would be if this level of retention was indeed possible, and added the cost of both a

hypothetical staff contingent that might bring this about and the cost of the additional client months on

ART that would result from such high retention. We are however unable to predict whether this level of